72
Comparative study on carboxylated styrene butadiene rubber
composites reinforced by hybrid fillers of rice bran carbon
and graphite carbon
Yuan Fan1, Qingyuan Li1, Xiangxu Li1, Dam hee Lee1 and Ur Ryong Cho1,2,♠
1School of Energy, Materials and Chemical Engineering, Korea University of Technology and Education, Cheonan 31253, Korea
2Research Center of Eco-friendly & High-performance Chemical Materials, Cheonan 31253, Korea
Received 23 October 2017

mixed emulsion was immediately co-coagulated using a 0.5%
CaCl2 solution. Thereafter, the product was dried in an oven at
60°C for 2 d. For comparison, the total filler content was kept
constant at 30 phr (parts per hundred of rubber), and X-SBR
latex filled with graphite was also prepared. Composites of the
X-SBR with the hybrid fillers based on RBC and graphite at
ratios of 25:5, 20:10, and 15:15 were prepared following a simi-
lar procedure, respectively. Finally, the X-SBR composites were
compounded with rubber ingredients in an open two-roll mill
and submitted to compression at 150°C for the optimum curing
time examined by a rubber process analyzer (RPA). The sheet
thickness of the compounds was about 2 mm and cut into speci-
mens for the tensile test. The vulcanizates were designated as X-
SBR/RxGy which represents the X-SBR composites containing
x phr RBC and y phr graphite. For example, the abbreviation of
X-SBR/R25G5 represents the composites filled with 25 phr RBC
and 5 phr graphite. The basic formula of the composite is as fol-
lows (Table 1): X-SBR, 100 phr; zinc oxide, 5 phr; stearic acid,
1 phr; CBS, 2 phr; DD, 1.3 phr, and sulfur, 1.5 phr.
posites. Varghese et al. [12] used unfunctionalized few layer gra-

force, and favorable aging resistance, which make it one of the
most important polymers in terms of versatility and application.
Using a latex compounding method can improve the dispersion
of a filler while solving the problem of incompatibility between
the rubber and the fillers. This method can be done easily and
can be used to prepare high-performance composites [17]. In
the present work, X-SBR composites incorporated with RBC
and graphite were fabricated by a latex compounding method.
RBC and graphite were used as fillers to improve the mechani-
cal properties of X-SBR. Additionally, a comparative study was
done on the effect of the hybrid filler systems in which RBC was
used as the main filler and coupled with graphite as a secondary
Table 1. X-SBR/RBC/graphite compound formulations
Ingredient phra) RBC Graphite Zinc oxide Stearic acid DD CBS Sulfur
X-SBR 0 0 5 1 1.3 2 1.5
X-SBR/R30 30 0 5 1 1.3 2 1.5
X-SBR/R25G5 25 5 5 1 1.3 2 1.5
X-SBR/R20G10 20 10 5 1 1.3 2 1.5
X-SBR/R15G15 15 15 5 1 1.3 2 1.5
X-SBR/G30 0 30 5 1 1.3 2 1.5
a)Parts per hundred of rubber.
Carbon Letters Vol. 27, 72-80 (2018)
DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.5714/CL.2018.27.072 74
uted to C-H (seen in Fig. 1b). The FTIR spectra of the X-SBR